
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Ian Roberts (Chairman) 

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Amanda Bragg, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Ron Hampson, 
Stella Jones, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, 
Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Ann Minshull, 
Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and 
Carolyn Thomas 
 
Carole Burgess, David Hytch, Mrs. R. Price, 
Rebecca Stark and Stephanie Williams 

 
CS/NG 

 
8 March 2013 

 
Maureen Potter 01352 702322 

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA 
on THURSDAY, 14TH MARCH, 2013 at 2.00 PM to consider the following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

 

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 18) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meetings. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4 ESTYN MONITORING OF FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  

 To receive a verbal update from the Director of Lifelong Learning 
 

5 SCHOOL MODERNISATION UPDATE (Pages 19 - 24) 

 Report of Director of Lifelong Learning enclosed 
 

6 SCHOOL TRANSPORT POLICY (Pages 25 - 28) 

 Report of Director of Lifelong Learning enclosed 
 

7 FLINTSHIRE PLAY SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT & ACTION PLAN (Pages 
29 - 52) 

 Report of Director of Lifelong Learning enclosed 
 

8 LIFELONG LEARNING Q3 PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 53 - 84) 

 Report of Housing and Learning Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator  
 

9 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 85 - 90) 

 Report of Housing and Learning Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 

 



 
 

 

LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
25 JANUARY 2013 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the 
Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on Friday, 25 January 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillor I.B. Roberts (Chairman) 
Councillors: A. Bragg, A.I. Dunbar, R.G. Hampson, S. Jones, C. Legg, D.I. Mackie, N.M. 
Matthews, W.P. Shotton, N.R. Steele-Mortimer and C.A. Thomas  
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  
Mr. D. Hytch and Mrs. R. Stark 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  
Councillors: J.B. Attridge and R. Jones 
 
APOLOGIES: 
Councillors: M. Bateman and P. Lightfoot. Chief Executive. 
 
CONTRIBUTORS:  
Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet Member for Education, Cabinet Member 
for Regeneration, Enterprise and Leisure, Director of Lifelong Learning, Head of Finance, 
Head of Development and Resources, Head of Culture and Leisure, Finance Manager, and 
Finance Accountant  
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  
Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer 
 

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

The Chairman advised Members of the need to declare a personal interest in school 
related items on the agenda if they were school or college governors.  All Members present 
except Councillors R.C. Bithell, A. Bragg, W. P. Shotton, and A.I. Dunbar (who were not 
school governors) declared an interest as school governors. 

 
50. BUDGET CONSULTATION FOR 2013/14 
 
  The Chairman welcomed the contributors to the meeting. 
 
  The Head of Finance explained that an overview of the budget was being provided 

for each Overview & Scrutiny Committee with the budget proposals for the specific area 
covered by each Committee detailed at the meetings.   

 
  The Head of Finance explained she was making a similar presentation to each of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees and that the Director of Lifelong Learning, t
[...]
 Mrs C. Burgess 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor P. Macfarlane  
 
APOLOGIES:   Councillor C. Bithell, Mrs R. Stark 
 
CONTRIBUTORS:  Director of  Lifelong Learning, Secondary Schools Officer, 
Healthy Schools Officer 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Learning and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Facilitator and Committee Officer 
 

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 
 
The Chairman advised Members of the need to declare a personal 

interest in school related items on the agenda if they were school or college 
governors.  All Members present except Councillors R.G. Hampson, 
P.Shotton I.A. Dunbar, A. Bragg and P.R. Lightfoot (who were not school 
governors) declared an interest as school governors. 

 
50. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 January 2013 
were submitted. 

 
Accuracy 
 
 Mr D Hytch said that on page 5, paragraph 2, his concern was not 
about the effects of recent school amalgamations on the budget, but the 
annual reduction of the budget.   
 
 Councillor N. Steele-Mortimer said that the final paragraph of page 1 
was not clear. The Learning and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Facilitator advised that the letter that was referred to was the one sent in 
December 2012. 
 
 
 

Page 9



Matters Arising 
 
 Councillor P. Shotton asked that thanks be conveyed via the Director to 
the officers who arranged the recent full page newspaper promotion for the 
Afon Spa. 
 
 Councillor I.A. Dunbar reported favourable feedback about the 
“Bogstandard” website by a local school and that their toilet facilities would be 
updated in the next quarter.  The Director of Lifelong Learning said that this 
would continue to be a priority in the capital programme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record subject to the above changes being implemented. 
 

51. INTRODUCTIONS 
 
  The Chair welcomed Officers from the Wales Audit Office (WAO) and 

the Peer Learning Ex
[...]
d that World Book Day would be celebrated in schools and 
in libraries. 
  
 Councillor C. A. Thomas voiced concern at the apparent lack of 
boundaries within the Foundation Phase, how consistently the phase had 
been implemented and how pupils coped upon entry into the more structured 
Key Stage 2 in year 3.  She asked at which stage would early intervention be 
implemented, asked for more information about school attendance figures and 
asked if there were plans to assess and band primary schools. She asked 
about testing for ages 5-15 from September.  The Director of Lifelong 
Learning in response said that there had been a 0.3% downturn in primary 
attendance, partly attributable to schools that were kept open during a spell of 
bad weather.  This has been followed by two years of improved primary 
attendance with relative primary performance now in line or above 
expectations. He added that Flintshire had a good attendance management 
practices which involved the inclusion and welfare service and multi agency 
interventions where appropriate.  With regards to testing, assessments would 
be more rigorous, concentrating on literacy and numeracy.  In terms of 
banding for primaries, there would be performance profiles for primaries.  The 
Director of Lifelong Learning said that had there had been concerns about 
how Foundation Phase had been implemented in some schools. In these 
cases, there had been relevant training and development for staff put in place.  
With regards to intervention, assessments were made regarding 
developmental progress throughout the foundation phase. 
 
 Mr Hytch thanked officers for the report.  He said that the banding 
mechanism for secondary schools may be flawed, but that a mechanism was 
needed to prompt under performing schools into action.  He agreed that it was 
important to focus on testing of literacy and numeracy as poor skills in these 
areas would cause difficulties in other subjects.  He welcomed the results on 
page 37 th
[...]
 that the quality of school meals in her local 
  schools was exemplary, but asked if schools could use separate plates for 
  main courses and second courses rather that the two in one tray in use in  
  many schools.  The Healthy Schools Officer said that there could be cost  
  implications in using two plates, but that a neighbouring council had  
  implemented this so she would look into the matter.  
 
   Councillor N. M. Matthews said that vending machines provided  
  funding for schools and that parents also had a responsibility to encourage 
  health eating.  The Director of Education said that it was all about a balance of 
  personal, family and school responsibility. 
 
   The Healthy Schools Officer encouraged the committee to access the 
  Appetite for Life web site which was currently seeking public consultation  
  about healthy choices. 
 
   Mr D. Hytch said that if pupils were kept on site at lunch times that this 
  would minimise unhealthy food choices.  He expressed concern at a  
  forthcoming planning application for a retail outlet which would be very close 

Page 14



  to a Flintshire secondary school.  The Chair suggested that the Board  
  of Governors consult local planning policy and made their concerns known to 
  the Council.  The Healthy Schools Officer said that Wrexham Borough Council 
  had established a planning measure which forbid the approval of fast  
  food/retail establishments within a 100 metre radius of schools. 
 
  RESOLVED: 
 
  That members note the report and contents. 
 
55. INCIDENTS OF ARSON, VANDALISM AND BURGLARIES IN FLINTSHIRE 
  SCHOOLS 
 
   The Director for Lifelong Learning introduced a report to update  
  members on  the measures taken to reduce and/or prevent arson, vandalism 
  and burglaries to Flintshire schools.  He noted that there had been a reduction 
  in incidents and costs and minimal disruption as a result. 
 
   The Leader of the Council said that the OWL messaging had assisted 
  in the
[...]
e Options Appraisal 
   Report. 
 

Page 16



57. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
   
  The Learning and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 

introduced the Forward Work Programme of the Committee. She advised that 
the next meeting would be held on 14 March 2013.  An additional joint 
meeting with Social Care and Health would take place on 21 March 2013 to 
discuss Educational Attainment of Looked After Children, Young People 
Partnership, Corporate Parenting Activity Update, Local Safeguarding 
Children Update and Families First and Young Carers. 

 
  An update on Saltney Library would now be added to the 25 April 2013 

agenda as a result of this meeting.  
 
  Councillor N. M. Matthews asked that the school meals service, menus 

and working practices be added to the Forward Work Programme along with 
School Modernisation and Post 16 Education. 

 
  Councillor C. A. Thomas referred to items referred by Lifelong Learning 

Overview and Scrutiny by the Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  The Learning and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 
advised that they would be covered within the Quarterly reports and that the 
new Section 106 Policy would be included.  Councillor Thomas also asked 
that the Play Sufficiency Survey results be included in a future meeting. 

 
  Mr D. Hytch said that it may be helpful if the function of the committee 

be examined to establish effective working practices.  He said that he found it 
difficult to read and scrutinise lengthy reports which contained too much 
information and found it equally difficult to scrutinise short reports which did 
not contain enough detail.  The Learning and Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Facilitator agreed that self evaluation be added to the Forward Work 
Programme. 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the Forward Work Programme be agreed subject to the above additions. 
 
58. DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 
  The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.46 pm. 
 
59. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
  There was one member of the press in attendance. 
 
 
    JJJJJJJJJJJJJ  
     Chairman 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY, 14 MARCH 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

THE DIRECTOR OF LIFELONG LEARNING 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

SCHOOL MODERNISATION UPDATE 

 
1.00 
 
1.01 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To update Members on the progress made in relation to the School 
Modernisation Strategy. 

  
2.00 
 
2.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.02 
 
 
 
 
2.03 
 
 
 
 
2.04 
 
 
 
 
 
2.05 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
The Flintshire School Modernisation Strategy sets out the need to 
make schools ‘fit for purpose’ for the 21st Century.  This strategy 
complements the Welsh Government 21st Century Schools 
programme, which aims to provide upgraded school learning 
environments to reduce surplus places and to ensure efficient use of 
resources. 
 
Various National initiatives have been produced by the Welsh 
Government relating to the provision of school places.  These include 
the reduction in overall surplus places in both Primary and Secondary 
schools and the rationalisation of post-16 provision. 
 
The only source of capital funding from central Government is via the 
21st Century Schools Programme.  This grant funding is available only 
if an Authority is able to demonstrate that its modernisation proposals 
meet those requirements. 
 
Cabinet has also commissioned local consultation on the principles 
and actions needed to address sustainability of post-16 provision in 
Saltney and Flint.  The two high schools located in Flint have recently 
announced plans to extend their local collaborative working 
arrangements. 
 
The Minister has approved in principle the £32.1m grant for renewal 
and remodelling of schools in the Holywell, Connah’s Quay and 
Queensferry areas.  This funding amounts to 50% of the overall cost, 
and Flintshire Count
[...]
 on the site of the 
existing Holywell High School.  The major investment here would 
provide a new High School, which would be smaller and better serve 
the needs of the area, and the amalgamation and subsequent new 
Primary school on the same site would mean an efficient and modern 
provision of both primary and secondary accommodation. 
 
The outcome of the consultations and consideration of the responses 
will be made by the Cabinet on the 19th March 2013. 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



2.06 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.07 

Other initiatives being progressed relate to amalgamations of Infant 
and Junior Schools into through Primary Schools.  The current 
proposed amalgamations at Shotton and Hawarden are subject to 
Statutory Notice, whilst consultations at Penyffordd have been 
completed.  If approved, the amalgamations in the three communities 
are expected to be in place for September 2013.  
 
The Minister for Education has confirmed the closure of Ysgol Rhes y 
Cae as of 31st August 2013.  Appropriate transitional arrangements 
are being made with members of the school community. 

  
3.00 
 
3.01 

CONSIDERATIONS 
 
The outcomes of consultations on the proposed Area Reviews of 
provision are to be reported to Cabinet on the 19th March 2013.  If 
approved, Statutory Notices will be prepared in relation to a change in 
age range from 11-18 to 11-16 from 2016 at Holywell High School, 
Connah’s Quay High School, John Summers High School and from 
2014 at Buckley Elfed High School.  Statutory Notices would also be 
published in relation to the proposed closure of the Croft Nursery.  
Additional Statutory Notices would be required for the proposed 
amalgamations at Holywell (Ysgol Perth y Terfyn and Ysgol y Fron) 
and Penyffordd Infant and Junior Schools. 

  
4.00 
 
4.01 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Members note the contents of the report and that future updates 
on the progress of the strategy are submitted when appropriate. 

  
5.00 
 
5.01 
 
 
 
5.02 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


[...]
THURSDAY, 14 MARCH 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

DIRECTOR OF LIFELONG LEARNING 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

SCHOOL TRANSPORT POLICY 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To seek Members’ views on proposed changes to discretionary school 
transport policy, namely post 16 and transport to denominational 
schools.      

  
2.00 BACKGROUND 

 
On 20 November 2012, Cabinet agreed to commission consultation to 
renew the school transport policy for post 16 and denominational 
transport. The Council recognises the value and role of faith based 
education and access to post 16 education and the proposed changes 
are intended to produce a fair, equitable and sustainable transport 
policy. 

  
3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 

 
Under the current policy, free transport is provided for post 16 
students who are in full time education, living in Flintshire and who live 
over 3 miles from the nearest educational establishment offering the 
courses they wish to study. Transport is provided irrespective of how 
far the student wishes to travel. Free transport is also provided for 
pupils to attend their nearest denominational school, subject to 
meeting the distance criteria of 2 miles for primary and 3 miles for 
secondary schools, irrespective of whether pupils can provide 
evidence of adhering to the faith in question (e.g. baptismal 
certificate).   
 
In respect of transport to denominational schools, it is proposed that 
for new admissions from September 2014, free transport  is no longer 
provided for pupils whose admission to the school is not based on 
faith grounds. Consultation with individual schools will take place to 
confirm the admission criteria under which pupils are admitted, and 
suitable evidence of adherence to the faith of the school such as a 
baptismal certificate or a letter from a priest may be requested. This 
proposal supports the work carried out by a Lifelong Learning Scrutiny 
Task and Finish Group in 2010/11, when the Group scrutinised in 

Agenda Item 6

Page 25



 2 

detail the implications of this aspect of the policy in terms of parental 
preference and admissions to school.  
 
In respect of free transport for post 16 students, it is proposed that 
from September 2013 free transport is provided for students living in 
Flintshire and attending a first course of full time study at a school or 
college, subject to meeting the three mile distance criteria and also 
providing the student is attending the nearest educational 
establishment offering the courses they wish to study. It is proposed 
that free transport is provided to the following sites only: 
 
All Secondary School sites within Flintshire 
 
Blessed Edward Jones Catholic High School, Chester Catholic High 
School,  Deeside College sites at Connah’s Quay, Northop and 
Llysfasi (for land based courses only), Prestatyn High School, St 
Brigid’s School, Ysgol Glan Clwyd.  

Free transport is already provided to these sites for many students 
and it is proposed that this continues, subject to the student meeting 
the criteria above. In recent years there has been an increase in the 
number of students travelling to educational sites outside Flintshire, 
such as in Cheshire and sometimes in Lancashire, and it is proposed 
that free transport to such sites is no longer provided.  
 
The changes for post 16 transport would be implemented at the start 
of the 2013/14 academic year (ie September 2013) for new students. 
In respect of changes to denominational transport, it is proposed that 
the changes be introduced in a “phased” approach from September 
2014, as new pupils are admitted into Year 7.  The changes would not 
therefore affect existing pupils. 
 
Under the “Learner Travel Operational Guidance”, changes to school 
transport policies should only be made at the start of a new academic 
year and there must be consultation with schools, parents and pupils 
before a decision is taken. Consultation with all stakeholders 
commenced on 1 March and will continue until 12 April. All re

Minutes of the meeting


LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14 MARCH 2013 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
CH7 6NA on Thursday, 14 March 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman) 
Councillors Marion Bateman, Amanda Bragg, Ian Dunbar, Ron Hampson, 
Stella Jones, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, 
Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and Carolyn Thomas 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS: David Hytch, Rita Price and Stephanie Williams 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Adele Davies-Cooke, and Rebecca Stark.   
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Patrick Heesom and Richard Lloyd 
 
CONTRIBUTORS:   Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member for Education, 
Director of Lifelong Learning, Head of Development and Resources, Head of 
Culture and Leisure, and  Principal Learning Advisor 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator,  
and Committee Officer 
 
 
 
 

59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

The Chairman advised Members of the need to declare a personal interest 
in school related items on the agenda if they were school or college governors.  
All Members present except Councillors R.C. Bithell, A. Bragg, W. P. Shotton, 
A.I. Dunbar and P.R. Lightfoot (who were not school governors) declared an 
interest as school governors. 
 
 

60. MINUTES 
 
(i) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 January 2013 
were submitted. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
 
(ii) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 February 2013 
were submitted. 
 
 
 



 

Accuracy 
 
Mr. D. Hytch referred to his comments under item 50, Page 9, and said 

that his concern was that the reduction of the annual budget may lead to an 
increase in the shortfall if it was less than annual deterioration.   

 
Mr Hytch referred to his comments on Page 11, paragraph 3, and 

explained that the Minister had said that the banding mechanism for secondary 
schools may be flawed, but that a mechanism was needed to prompt under 
performing schools into action. 

 
Mr. Hytch referred to his comments on Page 14, final paragraph, and 

asked that the sentence be amended to read as follows “that if pupils were kept 
on site at lunch times that this would minimise unhealthy food choices although 
this was not practically possible on some school sites”. 

 
Matters arising  

 
Councillor A Bragg referred to the OWL scheme and the invite sent to  the  

Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) to attend a meeting of the County Council 
and Community Profile and Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  She 
advised that the PCC would be visiting the Authority during April. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the amendments the minutes be received, approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

61. ESTYN MONITORING OF FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

The Director of Lifelong Learning gave a verbal report on the outcomes of 
the Estyn  Monitoring visit which took place between the 4 - 8 February 2013.   

 
The Director provided background information and detailed the progress 

made by the Authority against the recommendations arising from the core 
inspection.  He advised that overall, the Estyn team had judged that the Authority 
had made good progress towards addressing the recommendations in the 
inspection report and, as a result of the findings, the Authority would be removed 
from the follow-up category of Estyn Monitoring. 
 

In summary the Director advised that an Estyn Action Plan would be 
submitted to the next meeting of the Committee to outline the continued work to 
ensure all of Estyn’s recommendations were being fully addressed.   
 

The Leader and Members welcomed the update and commended the 
Cabinet Member for Education, Director and Officers for their hard work and 
achievements.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report be noted; and  



 

 
(b) That an Estyn Action Plan be submitted to the next meeting of the 

Committee to outline the continued work to ensure all of Estyn’s 
recommendations are fully addressed.   

 
 

62. SCHOOL MODERNISATION UPDATE 
 

The Head of Development and Resources introduced a report to update 
Members on the progress made in relation to the School Modernisation Strategy.  
He provided background information  and advised that consultations on the 
proposed Area reviews of provision closed on 31 December 2012.  The outcome 
of the consultations and consideration of the responses were to be reported to 
Cabinet on 19 March 2013.   Further consultation was to be undertaken with 
schools in Flint and Saltney on the provision of Post 16 education.   

 
  The Head of Service commented on other initiatives being progressed 

concerning the amalgamations of Infant and Junior Schools into Primary Schools.  
He referred to the proposed amalgamations at Shotton and Hawarden which 
were subject to Statutory Notice and advised that consultations on the 
amalgamation of Penyffordd Infant and Junior Schools had been completed.  

 
  Members were advised that if the proposals were approved by Cabinet on 

19 March 2013, Statutory Notices would be prepared in relation to a change in 
age range from 11-18 to 11-16 from 2016 at Holywell High School, Connah’s 
Quay High School, John Summers High School and from 2014 at Buckley Elfed 
High School.  Statutory Notices would also be published relating to the proposed 
closure of the Croft Nursery.  Additional Statutory Notices would be required for 
the proposed amalgamation of Ysgol Perth y Terfyn and Ysgol y Fron and 
Penyffordd Infant and Junior Schools. 

 
  The Head of Service reported that the Minister for Education had 

confirmed the closure of Ysgol Rhes y Cae as of 31 August 2013, and 
appropriate transitional arrangements were being made with members of the 
school community.   

 
  During discussion the Director and Officers responded to the queries and 

concerns raised around the cost of new build, disposal of existing capital assets, 
collaborative working, the future implications of reduced numbers in 6th form 
provision in existing Secondary schools, and funding for post 16 education. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That consultation processes for Saltney and Flint be subjected to pre-

consultation with the school communities involved;  
 
(b) That further data be provided regarding the potential impact of  
 Flint Secondary Schools not participating in the hub; and 
 
(c) That future updates on the progress of the strategy be submitted to 

Committee when appropriate. 
 



 

 
63. SCHOOL TRANSPORT POLICY 

 
The Director of Lifelong Learning introduced a report to seek Members’ 

views on proposed changes to discretionary school transport policy; namely post 
16 and transport to denominational schools.   

 
The Director outlined the proposed changes in respect of transport to 

denominational schools and transport for post 16 students.  He advised that the 
changes for post 16 transport would be implemented from the start of the 
2013/14 academic year for new students.  The changes to denominational 
transport would be introduced in a “phased” approach from September 2014, as 
new pupils were admitted into Year 7.  The changes would not affect existing 
pupils.   

 
The Director advised that consultation with all stakeholders commenced 

on 1 March and would continue until 12 April.  The responses received would be 
collated into a report for consideration by Cabinet on 23 April 2013.   This would 
enable post-16 changes to be implemented from September 2013. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Education referred to the work undertaken by a 

Lifelong Learning Scrutiny Task and Finish Group in 2010/11 on this issue when 
the Group scrutinised in detail the implications of this aspect of the policy in terms 
of parental preference and admissions to school.  

 
During discussion the Cabinet Member for Education, Director of Lifelong 

Learning and Officers responded to the questions and concerns raised by 
Members around provision for sibling groups, provision for faith schools and 
Welsh medium education, students living in rural areas, and issues in relation to 
Wrexham transport to Yale and Glyndwr Colleges. 

 
Some members expressed concern regarding lack of public awareness 

and access to the consultation questionnaire on the Authority’s website.  
Councillor Mackie said that the consultation questionnaire had not been made 
available on the Authority’s website until sometime after the consultation start 
date.  

 
Councillor N.R. Steele-Mortimer commented that even though parents of 

pupils may not have any religious preferences they may wish for their children to 
be raised and educated in a certain faith. 

 
Members agreed that a further report be submitted to the Committee. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Cabinet Member be asked to reconsider the proposals in view of 

the issues and concerns raised during the meeting; and  
 
(b) That a further report be submitted to the Committee for further 

consideration. 
 
 



 

64. FLINTSHIRE PLAY SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT & ACTION PLAN 
 

The Head of Culture and Leisure Services introduced a report to invite 
comments on the draft Play Sufficiency Assessment and Action Plan.  He 
provided background information and explained that following consultation with 
the Committee, and previous stakeholder consultations, the document would be 
submitted to Cabinet for approval and forwarded to the Welsh Government as the 
Council’s formal response.   

 
Members considered an executive summary of the Play Sufficiency 

Assessment and subsequent Action Plan which was attached to the report.  
Councillor P. Shotton commented on the financial cost of delivering the required 
actions under Schedules 2 and 3 and referred to the need for further discussions 
with the WG concerning additional resources.  Councillor C.A. Thomas also 
expressed concern regarding funding and commented on the need for 
collaborative working within Schedule 1.  She referred to the play funding 
proposal and match funding for play areas and congratulated the Director of 
Lifelong Learning and his team on their hard work in producing the  Play 
Sufficiency Assessment and subsequent Action Plan.  

 
In response to a question from Councillor M. Bateman on the all-weather 

football pitch in Sychdyn, the Director commented that it was amongst a number 
of leisure facilities which were in need of significant investment but for which 
resources are not available.  He referred to the difficult decisions which would 
have to be made in terms of sustaining leisure facilities.   
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 

65. LIFELONG LEARNING Q3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

The Director introduced a report to request that the Committee consider 
the 2012/13 Quarter 3 service reports for the period October-December 2012. 
 
Schools’ Services 
 

The Principal Learning Advisor highlighted the key considerations and 
performance across all work streams and invited Members to submit questions. 
 

Councillor C.A. Thomas raised concerns around the impact on schools in 
regard to the Regional School Effectiveness and Improvement Service (GwE) 
arrangements, the appointment of system leaders and funding.  In his response  
the Principal Learning Advisor explained that a group of experienced  
headteachers had been appointed and were working on a ‘supply costs basis’ as 
acting system leaders with groups of primary schools.  He advised that 
individuals would not be contracted for a long period of time and that School 
Effectiveness Grant funding (SEG) would be available next year.   

 
The Director commented on the importance of successful practitioners in 

schools sharing their experience and good practice with other schools. 



 

 
Councillor N.M Matthews expressed concern that under the (GwE) 

arrangements small schools would no longer have direct access to the Authority’s 
ICT support services.  The Director gave an assurance that ICT support would 
continue to be provided for schools, however, schools were able to seek service 
provision from other providers if they wished.   

 
Development and Resources 
 
 The Head of Development and Resources gave an update on school 
modernisation – area schools review, the Facilities review and Youth Strategy.  
He also gave an assessment of performance for the quarter across all work 
streams.   
 
Culture and Leisure 
 

The Head of Culture and Leisure gave an overview of key messages 
across work streams in Culture and Leisure and highlighted performance in 
service areas. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the reports be noted. 
 
 

66. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator introduced 
the Forward Work Programme of the Committee.  She advised that it was 
proposed that the next meeting of the Committee would be held at Ysgol Cae 
Nant, Connah’s Quay, on 25 April 2013.   

 
Members reviewed the current programme and agreed that the following 

items would be considered at the next meeting of the Committee:    
 

• School Music Service  
• School Meal Service  
• Lifelong Learning Directorate Plan  
• Update on Saltney Library 
• Estyn Action Plan  
 
 The Facilitator advised that it had been proposed that a further joint meeting 
be arranged with the Social & Health Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
during May 2013.  She also reported that the meeting of the Committee 
scheduled for 11 July 2013 would be held in Deeside College and that 
representatives of Alliance Leisure be invited to attend to discuss the Leisure 
Strategy. 
 
 Following a request from Councillor C.A. Thomas the Director agreed to 
arrange for monthly updates to be provided to the Committee on Regional School 
Effectiveness and Improvement Service (RSEIS) issues. 
 



 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Forward Work Programme be agreed;  
 
(b) That a further joint meeting be arranged with the Social & Health Care 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and  
 

(c) That the Director of Lifelong Learning agreed to arrange for monthly  
           updates to be provided Members on Regional School Effectiveness and  
           Improvement Services (RSEIS) issues  
 
 

67. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were two members of the press in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.35 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


